PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| Mark J. Foster | 10/07/1991 |
| Saifuddin T. Fakhruddin | 10/07/1991 |
| James L. Walker | 10/07/1991 |
| Matthew B. Mendelow | 10/08/1991 |
| Jiming Sun | 10/07/1991 |
| Rodman S. Brahman | 10/07/1991 |
| Michael P. Krau | 10/07/1991 |
| Brian D. Willoughby | 10/07/1991 |
| Michael D. Maddix | 10/07/1991 |
| Steven L. Belt | 10/07/1991 |
| Scott A. Hovey | 09/30/1991 |
| Mark A. Ruthenbeck | 10/07/1991 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Zenith Data Systems Corporation |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2150 Lake Cook Road |
| City: | Buffalo Grove |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS |
| Postal Code: | 60089 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5765004 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (312)902-1061

 Phone:
 312/902-5200

 Email:
 johnp@kattenlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

REEL: 027690 FRAME: 0825

.H \$40,00 5765004

501817675

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: John S. Paniaguas
Address Line 1: 2900 K Street
Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007-5118

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 211465-00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John S. Paniaguas

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we:

| Collsideracion | - | · | |
|--------------------------|----|---|---------|
| Mark J. Foster, | of | 3800 Peach Street, Stevensville, MI 49127, | and |
| Saifuddin T. Fakhruddin, | of | 2708 Lake Shore Dr., #402, St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| James L. Walker, | of | 2800 N. M-63, Apt. Z, Benton Harbor, MI 49022, | and |
| Matthew B. Mendelow, | of | 435 Shamrock Circle, St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| Jiming Sun, | of | 4192 Browning Dr., St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| Rodman S. Brahman, | of | 2954 Windsor Dr., St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| Michael P. Krau, | of | 1769 West Maple Lane, Benton Harbor, MI 49022, | and |
| Brian D. Willoughby, | of | 1903 Orchard Drive, Stevensville, MI 49127, | and |
| Michael D. Maddix, | of | 1434 Catherine Circle, St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| Steven L. Belt, | of | 2160 Pawnee Path, Stevensville, MI 49127, | and |
| Scott A. Hovey, | of | 3890 Washington Ave., St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| Mark A. Ruthenbeck, | of | 5611 Dennis, Stevensville, MI 49127, | tion of |

sell and assign to ZENITH DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a corporation of Delaware whose principal place of business is located at 2150 East Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, Illinois, 60089, United States of America, its successors, assigns, all right, title, and interest in the United States and throughout the world in and to the improvements in

SUSPEND/RESUME CAPABILITY FOR A PROTECTED MODE MICROPROCESSOR

invented by us, and the application for United States Letters Patent therefor which was filed by us on August 30, 1991 as U.S. Serial No. 07/752 342 and which is a continuation-in-part of U.S. Serial No. 07/705 039 filed May 17, 1991,

and any corresponding applications filed anywhere in the world, and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said Corporation as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right so to do,

| and agree that we will communicate to sentatives any facts known to us respected in the sentative and facts known to us respected in the sentative and legal proceeding, sign divisional, continuing and reissue apposits, and generally do everything points successors, assigns and nominees, patent protection for said invention in all countries, and we autorneys of record in said application the filing date and serial number of | all lawful papers, execute all plications, make all rightful ssible to aid said Corporation, to obtain and enforce proper thorize any of our principal on to insert on this assignment said application, when known. |
|--|--|
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunt | |
| 8 day of <u>October</u> , 199_ | 1 |
| L.SL.S. | Michael P. Krau |
| L.S. | L.S. Brian D. Willoughby |
| Saifuddin T. Fakhruddin | L.S. |
| James L. Walker | Michael D. Maddix |
| GAA G. Grade L.S. | Steven L. Belt |
| Matthew B. Mendelow | L.S. |
| Jiming Sun | Scott A. Hovey |
| L.S. | L.S. |
| Rodman S. Brahman | Mark A. Ruthenbeck |
| STATE OF TEXAS | |
| COUNTY OF TRAVIS | |
| on this 8th day of October Public in and for the State and Cour Matthew 6. Mendelow | , 19 <u>91</u> , before me, a Notary nty aforesaid, personally appeared |
| | |
| to me personally known as the indivassignment, and who acknowledged to their own free will and for the pur | iduals who executed the foregoing me that they executed the same of poses therein set forth. |
| Vicky Waser (My commission expi | |
| The above assignment covers applica | tion Serial No07/752 342 |
| filed August 30, 1991 | |

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we:

| Mark J. Foster, | of | 3800 Peach Street, Stevensville, MI 49127, | and |
|--------------------------|----|---|-----|
| Saifuddin T. Fakhruddin, | of | 2708 Lake Shore Dr., #402, St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| James L. Walker, | of | 2800 N. M-63, Apt. Z, Benton Harbor, MI 49022, | and |
| Matthew B. Mendelow, | of | 435 Shamrock Circle, St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| Jiming Sun, | of | 4192 Browning Dr., St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| Rodman S. Brahman, | of | 2954 Windsor Dr., St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| Michael P. Krau, | of | 1769 West Maple Lane, Benton Harbor, MI 49022, | and |
| Brian D. Willoughby, | of | 1903 Orchard Drive, Stevensville, MI 49127, | and |
| Michael D. Maddix, | of | 1434 Catherine Circle, St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| Steven L. Belt, | of | 2160 Pawnee Path, Stevensville, MI 49127, | and |
| Scott A. Hovey, | of | 3890 Washington Ave., St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| Mark A. Ruthenbeck, | of | 5611 Dennis, Stevensville, MI 49127, | |

sell and assign to ZENITH DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a corporation of Delaware whose principal place of business is located at 2150 East Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, Illinois, 60089, United States of America, its successors, assigns, all right, title, and interest in the United States and throughout the world in and to the improvements in

SUSPEND/RESUME CAPABILITY FOR A PROTECTED MODE MICROPROCESSOR

invented by us, and the application for United States Letters Patent therefor which was filed by us on August 30, 1991 as U.S. Serial No. 07/752 342 and which is a continuation-in-part of U.S. Serial No. 07/705 039 filed May 17, 1991,

and any corresponding applications filed anywhere in the world, and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said Corporation as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right so to do,

Assignment - Fage a and agree that we will communicate to said Corporation or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper invention in all countries, and we authorize any of our principal attorneys of record in said application to insert on this assignment patent protection for said the filing date and serial number of said application, when known. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 30 day of <u>September</u>, 199<u>1</u>. ____L.S. Michael P. Krau Mark J. Foster Brian D. Willoughby Saifuddin T. Fakhruddin Michael D. Maddix James L. Walker ____L.S. Steven L. Bel Matthew B. Mendelow ____L.S. Jiming Sun ____L.S. ____L.S. Mark A. Ruthenbeck Rodman S. Brahman STATE OF ___Texas On this 30 day of September, 1991, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared _

Scott A. Hovey

to me personally known as the individuals who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will and for the purposes therein set forth.

atricia K Skiles



(SEAL)

The above assignment covers application Serial No. _____07/752 342 filed August 30, 1991 **PATENT**

REEL: 027690 FRAME: 0830

ASSIGNMENT

1 consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable insideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we:

| 11107000000 | | | |
|-------------------------|----|---|-----|
| ark J. Foster, | of | 3800 Peach Street, Stevensville, MI 49127, | and |
| ₃ifuddin T. Fakhruddin, | of | 2708 Lake Shore Dr., #402, St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| ames L. Walker, | of | 2800 N. M-63, Apt. Z, Benton Harbor, MI 49022, | and |
| atthew B. Mendelow, | of | 435 Shamrock Circle, St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| iming Sun, | of | 4192 Browning Dr., St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| odman S. Brahman, | of | 2954 Windsor Dr., St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| (ichael P. Krau, | of | 1769 West Maple Lane, Benton Harbor, MI 49022, | and |
| 3rian D. Willoughby, | of | 1903 Orchard Drive, Stevensville, MI 49127, | and |
| Michael D. Maddix, | of | 1434 Catherine Circle, St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| Steven L. Belt, | of | 2160 Pawnee Path, Stevensville, MI 49127, | and |
| Scott A. Hovey, | of | 3890 Washington Ave., St. Joseph, MI 49085, | and |
| Mark A. Ruthenbeck, | of | 5611 Dennis, Stevensville, MI 49127, | |

sell and assign to ZENITH DATA SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a corporation of Delaware whose principal place of business is located at 2150 East Lake Cook Road, Buffalo Grove, Illinois, 60089, United States of America, its successors, assigns, all right, title, and interest in the United States and throughout the world in and to the improvements in

SUSPEND/RESUME CAPABILITY FOR A PROTECTED MODE MICROPROCESSOR

invented by us, and the application for United States Letters Patent therefor which was filed by us on August 30, 1991 as U.S. Serial No. 07/752 342 and which is a continuation-in-part of U.S. Serial No. 07/705 039 filed May 17, 1991,

and any corresponding applications filed anywhere in the world, and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said Corporation as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right so to do,

testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries, and we authorize any of our principal attorneys of record in said application to insert on this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application, when known. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this th days of L.S. Brian D. Willoughby Fakhruddin mes L. Walker Steven L. Belt Matthew B. Mendelow L.S. Scott A. Hovey L.S. Mak A. Ruthunke, K I.S. odnaw Stahnow Mark A. Ruthenbeck Brahman Rodman S. COUNTY OF on this 1th day of October, 1991, before me, a Notary Rodman S. Brahman Saifuddin T. Fakhruddin Michael P. Krau Mark A Burley James L. Walker Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared _ Mark A. Ruthenbeck Michael D. Maddix Matthew B Membelow Steven L. Belt to me personally known as the individuals who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will and for the purposes therein set forth. (SEAL) The above assignment covers application Serial No. 07/752 342 August 30, 1991 **PATENT**

REEL: 027690 FRAME: 0832

RECORDED: 02/13/2012

and agree that we will communicate to said Corporation or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said improvements and